

No. 4-422

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JAYNE AUSTIN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth
Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

R 13
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES PRESENTED vi

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The lower court did not err by holding that Petitioner did not have standing to contest the search of the YOUNBER vehicle because Petitioner lacked a legitimate expectation of privacy or property rights 4

 A. Petitioner had no legitimate expectation of privacy in the YOUNBER vehicle because she lacked a subjective and objective expectation of privacy 4

 1. Petitioner had no subjective expectation of privacy in the YOUNBER vehicle because Petitioner fraudulently acquired the vehicle 5

 2. Petitioner had no objective expectation of privacy because Petitioner used the YOUNBER vehicle in furtherance of a crime 7

 B. Petitioner had no legitimate property interest in the YOUNBER vehicle because Petitioner did not claim a property interest, lacked legitimate presence, and did not have implied permission. 8

 1. Petitioner did not claim a property or possessory interest in the YOUNBER vehicle or the property seized 9

 2. Petitioner did not have legitimate presence in the YOUNBER vehicle because her connection to the authorized user and YOUNBER vehicle was too attenuated 10

 3. Petitioner did not have implied permission to use the YOUNBER vehicle because she lacked a relationship with both the authorized user of the YOUNBER vehicle and YOUNBER 11

 II. The lower court did not err by holding that the acquisition of location data of a rental vehicle did not constitute a search within the meaning of the Fourth Amendment and *Carpenter v. United States*, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) 13

A.	The acquisition of location data of the YOUBER vehicle was not a search under the Fourth Amendment because it fails under <i>Katz</i> and <i>Jones</i>	14
1.	Petitioner had no expectation of privacy since she lacked both a subjective and objective expectation of privacy under <i>Katz</i>	14
2.	The acquisition of location data is not a search under <i>Jones</i> because there was no trespass.....	15
B.	The acquisition of location data of a YOUBER vehicle was not a search under <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) because the Third Party Doctrine extends to Petitioner.....	17
1.	The Petitioner did not seek to preserve location data as private because the nature of the documents were within the ordinary course of YOUBER’s business.....	18
2.	Petitioner had no reasonable expectation of privacy of the location data because she voluntarily gave the location data to a third party.	21
3.	Petitioner’s location data is incomparable to CSLI because it does not invade Petitioner’s reasonable expectation of privacy in the whole of her physical movements.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alderman v. United States,
394 U.S. 165 (1969)10

Boyd v. United States,
116 U.S. 616 (1886).....13

Byrd v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....*passim*

Caldwell v. Lewis,
417 U.S. 583 (1974).....23

California v. Acevedo,
500 U.S. 565 (1991).....4

Carpenter v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)..... *passim*

Florida v. Jardines,
569 U.S. 1 (2013).....4

Jones v. United States,
362 U.S. 257 (1960).....7,10

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967).....*passim*

Kyllo v. United States,
533 U.S. 27 (2001).....14,16,17

Minnesota v. Carter,
525 U.S. 83 (1998).....8

Ornelas v. United States,
517 U.S. 690 (1996).....4

Rakas v. Illinois,
439 U.S. 128 (1978).....*passim*

Rawlings v. Kentucky,
448 U.S. 98 (1980).....4

<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	22
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	16
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 435 (1976).....	19,21
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	15,16
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 F.3d 1 (1968).....	13
<i>United States v. Caymen</i> , 404 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2005)	5,6
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 584 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	9,14,16
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	23
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Obregon</i> , 748 F.2d 1371 (10th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>United States v. Sholola</i> , 124 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 263 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>United States v. Tropiano</i> , 50 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>United States v. Watkins</i> , 760 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2014)	4

Unites States v. White,
401 U.S. 745 (1971).....21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. IV..... *passim*

Other Authorities

United States Supp. Br......5
